Public Document Pack

CITY
LONDON

Health and Social Care Scrutiny Committee

Date: WEDNESDAY, 7 MAY 2025
Time: 11.00 am
Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 1 - 2ND FLOOR WEST WING, GUILDHALL

Members: Deputy Christopher Boden
Deborah Oliver
Steve Stevenson
Mercy Haggerty
David Sales
Ruby Sayed

Enquiries:  Jayne Moore
Jayne.moore@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Accessing the virtual public meeting: Members of the public can observe all virtual public
meetings of the City of London Corporation by following the below link:
https://www.youtube.com/@ CityofLondonCorporation/streams

This meeting can also be accessed directly via this link:

https://youtube.com/live/2ti6 XbgjBuw?feature=share

A recording of the public meeting will be available via the above link following the end of the
public meeting for up to one civic year. Please note: Online meeting recordings do not
constitute the formal minutes of the meeting; minutes are written and are available on the
City of London Corporation’s website. Recordings may be edited, at the discretion of the
proper officer, to remove any inappropriate material. Whilst we endeavour to livestream all
of our public meetings, this is not always possible due to technical difficulties. In these
instances, if possible, a recording will be uploaded following the end of the meeting.

lan Thomas CBE, Town Clerk & Chief Executive



https://www.youtube.com/@CityofLondonCorporation/streams

AGENDA

Part 1 - Public Reports

APOLOGIES

MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA

ORDER OF THE COURT
To receive the Order of the Court following the Court meeting of 25 April 2025.
For Information
(To Follow)

ELECTION OF CHAIR
To elect a Chair in accordance with Standing Order 28.
For Decision

ELECTION OF DEPUTY CHAIR
To elect a Deputy Chair in accordance with Standing Order 29
For Decision

MINUTES

To agree the minutes of the meeting of 29 January 2025.
For Decision
(Pages 5 - 10)

ACTIONS
To note the report of the Clerk.
For Information
(Pages 11 - 12)

FORWARD PLAN
To note the Forward Plan.
For Information
(Pages 13 - 14)

SYSTEM CONTEXT AND THE ROLE OF THE COMMITTEE
To view the presentation of the Assistant Director Partnerships and Commissioning
For Discussion



10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD DEVELOPMENT
To note the report of the Executive Director of Community and Children’s Services
and the Director of Public Health.

For Information
(Pages 15 - 24)

WAITING TIMES FOR ADHD AND LEARNING DISABILITY SERVICES
To view the presentation of the Strategic Lead for Children and Young People, NHS
North East London and colleagues
For Information
(Pages 25 - 78)

QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE

ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT

EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

MOTION - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public
be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part | of the Schedule 12A of
the Local Government Act.

Part 2 - Non-Public Reports
QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE
ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND

WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 6

HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
Wednesday, 29 January 2025

Minutes of the meeting of the Health and Social Care Scrutiny Committee held at
North Wing Corporate Room 10 on Wednesday, 29 January 2025 at 11.30 am

Present

Members:

Deputy Christopher Boden (Chairman)
David Sales (Deputy Chairman)
Michael Hudson

Deborah Oliver

Deputy Alpa Raja

Steve Stevenson

Andrew Mayer

Officers:

Simon Cribbens - Community & Children’s Services

Ellie Ward - Community and Children's Services

Jayne Moore - Town Clerk’s Department

Amy Wilkinson - North East London Integrated Care
Board

Rachel Talmage - Community & Children’s Services

Hannah Dobbin - Community & Children’s Services

Wioletta Lewandowska - Community & Children’s Services

Solomon Whittle - Community & Children’'s Services,

graduate trainee

1. APOLOGIES
There were no apologies.

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA
Deborah Oliver declared that she is a registered patient at the Neaman
Practice, and is registered as a carer with Imago Carers Support.

3. MINUTES
RESOLVED - That the public minutes of the meeting of 09 October 2024 be
agreed as a correct record.

4. FORWARD PLAN
The Committee noted the Forward Plan.

The Committee noted that an update on public health partners on the delivery
of public health commissioned health services in the City of London would be
welcome, and noted that the update would be covered at the Committee’s May
2025 meeting.

Page 5



NHS NEL FORWARD PLAN

The Committee received the report of the Director of Partnerships Impact and
Delivery at NHS NEL Integrated Care Board and City & Hackney place-based
partnership.

The Committee made the following comments and points:

- Clarification on which projects were specifically City-based (as opposed to
City & Hackney-based) would be welcome;

- Noting that 687K people travel into the City every day for work, more
information on their needs is required;

- Given the scarcity of resources (and noting the financial recovery plan likely to
affect services), there appears to be a lack of information on priorities;

- More information on prevention of ill health would be helpful;

- Further clarification on which health inequalities are being targeted is required,
noting the references to these being place-based; and

- There is not enough detailed information on the effective use of physical
resources, noting national directives around the use of resources — mainly in
the acute sector.

On the above points, the meeting heard that the 2025-26 plan is currently being
drafted and is expected to include more information on these matters:

- City-based projects;

- The health needs of those travelling into the City for work;

- Clearer information on priorities given the restrictions around resources,
noting the significant financial restraints;

- Information of prevention of ill health, noting the emphasis on prevention at
Government level;

- Specific health inequalities; and

- Use of physical resources.

CARERS STRATEGY ONE YEAR REVIEW

The Committee received the report of the Executive Director, Children &
Community Services.

In response to these five Member questions:

- When might carers get an emergency card?

- What is available to support carers resident in the City when their cared-for
are moved to residential care that is necessarily outside the City?

- Could the outreach services be expanded to those that work in the City and
other stakeholders in the City that are also carers?

Page 6



- How many carers are in the City?

- Does the City of London Corporation take responsibility for City of London
carers rather than it being a shared budget in an area that includes Hackney?

The Committee noted these responses:
- Carers are to be supported in applying and accessing the card during 2025;

- Support services are available to carers whose cared-for are in residential
care, though there is recognition of the difficulties of being a carer and work is
ongoing to address that kind of care and support;

- The Carers’ connection group engages with City workers that are carers and
any City workers can also be directed to their local areas, noting also that the
budget and statutory remit is focussed on the City’s responsibility to its
residents - though voluntary initiatives are an option in line with funding
opportunities. Some signposting and communication options are available to
raise awareness of support resources such as the Dragon Café in the City, and
the Committee noted that staff would seek to initiate support options for carers
that work in the City, and explore funding opportunities for that (see action point
1);

- According to census data, just under 500 people in the City self-identify as a
carer, Imago figures suggest that 80—100 carers are known in the City, and 30-
40 carers have received a support plan; and

- Carer support is an Adult Social Care responsibility funded from the City
budget.

A Member commented on apparent delays in sufficient carer training, including
emotional support, noting also the listening ear service at City and Hackney
Carers Centre that is available to City of London carers. In response to a
Member question on when carer training might take place, the meeting noted
that Imago, which is commissioned to deliver the City carers support services,
is just entering its delivery phase and will consider carer training as part of its
offer (see action point 2). The meeting noted that because the cohort of carers
in the City is quite small and their needs are varied, training has been provided
directly rather than through the provision of a course that is likely to be poorly
attended. Members also noted that a national online carers’ training service is
shared with Imago and with the City Carers Community.

Members also noted that a grant bid has been submitted for a befriending
service, drawing on the resources of the voluntary and community sector.

Members commended the achievements and ambition of the City of London’s
carer support, commenting also on the fact that a large number of those self-
identifying as carers were not known to the City. The meeting heard that the
City engages in awareness-raising around what constitutes being a carer, and
that in some cases it was thought that those who self-identified as carers on the

Page 7



census included those with childcare responsibilities or other kinds of
responsibilities.

CHILDREN AND FAMILIES SERVICE SELF-EVALUATION 2024
The Committee received the report of the Head of Children’s Social Care and
Early Help.

The Committee congratulated the relevant officers on the excellent outcome of
the Ofsted inspection of September 2024.

A Member asked for further information on the Department’s relationship with
the City of London Police, and whether custody visits are being undertaken in
the correct manner. The meeting heard that while there is always room for
improvement, the relationship with the Police is good and custody visits are
properly conducted and encompass child exploitation concerns as well as
interventions to support those children.

A Member asked whether there were any City-specific aspects of child
exploitation. The meeting noted that the City’s connections to finance were
such that the drug trade was active because of the existence of people with
high levels of disposable income, leading to children being involved in county
lines. The meeting also heard that interventions are also taking place to ensure
that hotel staff are vigilant about child exploitation taking place at hotels, and (in
response to a Member question) that areas of concern are referred to the City’s
licensing team, particularly where instances of suspected or actual criminal
behaviour are not reported.

A Member asked for further information on reports of higher levels of mental
illness among children since the Covid pandemic, and what were the
prognoses. The meeting noted that the issues were widespread and included
children in the City, and that mental health risks were identified by the City of
London at a very early stage of the pandemic and mitigating action taken.
Members heard that early intervention is critical on these issues, though
funding is a key area of concern.

QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE
COMMITTEE
There were no questions.

ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT
Noting that this was likely to be the final meeting chaired by him, the Chairman
thanked the team and congratulated the City of London local authority’s
exemplary social services.

All the discussions being had in the Public session of the meeting, the public

was not excluded from any part of the meeting and no Non-Public session took
place.

Page 8



The meeting ended at 12.40 pm

Chairman

Contact Officer: Jayne Moore

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



TT obed

OHEALTH & SOCIAL CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
Outstanding Actions updated January 2025

,\'ﬁjcr::ggr Date Action Re%p;;)izzlrble Progress Update
1 29 Jan 2025 Officers Officer raised grant funding
Promote grant funding opportunities to opportunities with Imago for
relevant organisations to strengthen support their consideration
for carers who are City workers
2 29 Jan 2025 |Report on progress in carer training

delivered by Imago

/. Wa}| epuaby



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



Agenda Iltem 8

Health and Social Care Scrutiny Committee Forward Plan May 2025

Topic Presenter Suggested
meeting
The City and Hackney autistic- Neighbourhoods Team Spring 2025
friendly Neighbourhood pilot
Mental Health Needs Public Health Spring 2025

Assessment

City of London Neighbourhood
Insight report

Neighbourhoods Team

Due Spring 2025

Adult Social Care Strategy
progress report

City of London Corporation | Due Winter 2025

Health Equity Audit (to cover
Portsoken Ward)

Public Health

Foot health/clinic

Hoxton Health

Never events (safeguarding in
hospitals)

Community Drugs Partnership

Health Support for

Unaccompanied Asylum-Seeking

Children

Direct Payments

Dementia Services

Health and Wellbeing Network

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14



Agenda Item 10

City of London Corporation Committee Report

Committee:

Health and Wellbeing Board — For decision
Health and Social Care Scrutiny Committee — For info

Dated:

7 February 2025
7 May 2025

Subiject:

Health and Wellbeing Board Development

Public report:

For Information

This proposal:
e delivers Corporate Plan 2024-29 outcomes
e provides statutory duties

Corporate Plan:
Diverse and Engaged
Communities
Excellent Services

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or No
capital spending?

If so, how much? N/A
What is the source of Funding? N/A
Has this Funding Source been agreed with the N/A

Chamberlain’s Department?

Report of:

Judith Finlay, Executive
Director of Community and
Children’s Services

Sandra Husbands, Director
of Public Health

Report author:

Ellie Ward, Community and
Children’s Services

Page 15



Summary

Health and Wellbeing Boards, established in 2013, are statutory partnerships
bringing together political, clinical, professional, and community leaders to improve
the health and wellbeing of local populations and reduce health inequalities.

During 2024, the Local Government Association undertook some work with the City
of London Health and Wellbeing Board to explore areas of strength and development
relating to its role and purpose.

During a development session in December 2024, members of the Health and
Wellbeing Board discussed specific areas for development and how this should be
taken forward.

This report sets out the proposed way forward for development of the City of London
Health and Wellbeing Board and asks members of the Board to formally approve
these. This new approach will start to evolve from May 2025.

Recommendation(s)
Members are asked to:

e Note the feedback from the LGA work
e Approve the proposed way forward for the Board

Main Report

Background

1. Health and Wellbeing Boards (HWBSs) established in 2013, are statutory
partnerships bringing together political, clinical, professional, and community
leaders to improve the health and wellbeing of local populations and reduce
health inequalities. The City of London HWB has been in existence since then.

Current Position

2. In the latter half of 2024, the Local Government Association (LGA) brought its
experience of working with HWBs nationally to work with the City of London
Health and Wellbeing Board to consider its strengths and areas for development.
Th
[...]
 Care Scrutiny Committee (HSCSC) whose role is to
scrutinise the delivery of health and social care services locally. Access to health
services and the quality of these are related to health inequalities and therefore
feedback from the Health and Social Care Scrutiny back to Health and Wellbeing
Board will be vital. These links will be developed further with regular summaries
back to HWB.

Integrated Care Systems (ICS) are also responsible for having regard to meeting
the health and wellbeing needs of local areas and therefore the priorities of local
health and wellbeing strategies. Feedback noted that this link did not feel
particularly strong at the present time. This will be taken forward as part of wider
conversations.

HWB (political) members felt that the Board did not enjoy the same profile as
other City of London Corporation Committees. This is partly due to its nature —
the HWB is not a committee in the traditional sense — it is a partnership board,
established by specific statute and without any budget. However, there is work

Page 17



that can be done here to raise its profile within the Corporation and adopt a
Health in All Policies approach.

Community voice and needs

13. Throughout the work with LGA and the development day, a strong commitment
came through from the Board that they wanted to understanding community
needs better, have more City of London specific data and hear from residents
directly. Further exploration of these areas will be built into the workplan of the
Board.

Membership

14.Members of the Board recognised that given the scope of partners who play a
role in improving the health and wellbeing of the local population and tackling
health inequalities, membership of the current Board was potentially limited.

15. As a result, the membership of the Health and Wellbeing Board will be reviewed
to include the voluntary and community sector, more relevant police
representation and to ensure that housing and other services are sufficiently
linked in (this is likely to be through the Director of Community and Children’s
Services who sits on the board) along with representatives of the business
community.

Corporate & Strategic Implications

Strategic implications — Health and Wellbeing Boards, Joint Local Health and Wellbeing
Strategies and Joint Strategic Needs Assessments are all statutory requirements from the
Health and Care Act 2012.

The work of the Board cross cuts several outcomes in the Corporate Plan including
Diverse and Engaged communities and Sustainable Environment.

Financial implications - none
Resource implications - none
Legal implications - none
Risk implications - none

Equalities implications — Improving the health and wellbeing of the local population and
tackling health inequalities responds to several issues that specific protected characteristic
groups may face. For example, disabled people may face more barriers to employment
and as a result experience greater health inequalities. Some health conditions are more
prevalent in certain ethnic groups and therefore equal access to services and treatment is
vital.

Climate implications - none

Security implications - none

Page 18



Conclusion

16.This report sets out some areas of development and a new way forward for the
Health and Wellbeing Board which better helps it deliver its role and purpose.

17.These are based on feedback and decisions that follow from work LGA did with
the Board.

18.The new way forward will be implemented from the next meeting in May 2025.
Appendices
. Appendix 1 — Write up report of Health and Wellbeing Development Day

Ellie Ward
Head of Strategy and Performance

T: 020 7332 1535
E: ellie.ward@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 20



Appendix 1

City of London Corporation
Health and Wellbeing Board Development Day
12" December 2024

LGA Write Up Report

Feedback from interviews

e Agree that the key points made in the interviews as summarised in the slides shown are a
very reasonable reflection

e Need to continue to use the signed off strategy to guide work programme, as currently gets
‘parked’ once signed off

o Agree that HWB has a lower profile amongst Corporation committees and need to address
that plus the interaction with Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee and the relationship
between the two committees. One issue here is how the HWB generates interest within the
Corporation about the HWB and its issues. Not sure where outputs from HWB go within the
Corporation

o Also relationship with ICB as do feel the HWB is seen as a ‘tick box’ for the NHS

e Need to be much clearer about unique purpose

e Do need to look at membership linked to renewed purpose. Have got good engagement with
health providers and primary care, less good with ICB. Involvement and engagement with
communities and VCFSE sector is not strong. The ‘business’ community are a unique feature
of this HWB. How would we engage and involve that sector?

e Need to determine what an effective partnership looks like with health in all its aspects

e Agree we do not focus on micro issues but if they are not discussed at HWB where would
they be discussed?

e We are not good at answering the ‘so what’ question and also need to improve on how we
measure success and have the data to support that.

Role of the Board

To take a clear, focussed approach to inform partner decision making and thereby meet population
health needs.

e Based on evidence and data

e Considering residents’ and workers’ needs

e Focus on a small number of key actions/topics

e Tackling the wider determinants/building blocks of health
e Influencing decisions

e  Optimising partnerships

e Setting and measuring outcomes

e Not duplicating the work of other Boards

Page 21



Identified gaps

e Understanding how best to feed back and influence City of London Corporation

e Creating a louder voice for residents and the VCFSE sector

e Specific datasets for the City of London

e Clarity of re
[...]
r represent the number
of people seeking, waiting for and with a diagnosis of ADHD.




Background: Strategies & Legislation

FINAL DRAFT

222222222

T¢ obed

All Age Autism Strateqy for City & Hackney (2020-
2025) - Co-produced Strategy

The national strateqy for autistic children, younq
people and adults: 2021 to 2026

Autism Act 2009 - legislates for provision of and improved
services for autistic people

Equality Act 2010 - protects people with disabilities from

discrimination in various areas, including employment, education,
and access to services.


https://hackney.gov.uk/autism/#as
https://hackney.gov.uk/autism/#as
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/national-strategy-for-autistic-children-young-people-and-adults-2021-to-2026/the-national-strategy-for-autistic-children-young-people-and-adults-2021-to-2026
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/national-strategy-for-autistic-children-young-people-and-adults-2021-to-2026/the-national-strategy-for-autistic-children-young-people-and-adults-2021-to-2026
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2009/15/contents
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2010/15/contents

Key Issues

e Long Waiting List Times for

40% Diagnosis (nationwide)

Ensuring People Wait Well

Health Inequalities

Post Diagnosis Support

Autism Awareness & Acceptance
Workforce

Accessible Services

- Example of experience, film: Sensory

Autistic people are 8x Across studies, 40% of Life expectancy is 16
autistic young people years earlier for autistic

more likely to die b
Y 4 have a least one people

suicide



https://youtu.be/etCCAREPCqE

NHS

North East London

The Context for Children & Young People
(0-18/25)

Sarah Darcy Strategic Lead for Children and Young People, City and Hackney Place Based
Partnership, North East London Integrated Care Board

Kirstie Hilton, Head of Service, Education and Early Years

Susan Crocker, Consultant Clinical Psychologist and Head of Community CAMHS, Homerton
Healthcare Foundation Trust (HHFT)



NHS
[...]
e
examples from across City and Hackney

.
.
“ D D + Appointments < Cedae Pro X & New Patwet Registration X == - o x .
€« C ® 5/ e cedarpractice co.uk ! a - @ N

N == .. providing information —
~« asking about reasonable adjustments = about who works there .
- on patient registration forms and what they do “ 5

What to expect for your appointment at Beechwood
Appointments

d “asking patients what is the(ir) preferred mode of
: v orpgs e v : T communication?” Dr Sherrett (Latimer Health
-U Yflh:\‘g to‘lh‘( nf:pm\am\u» - v Centre)
) » .
“ plain English information Practitioners reflecting on how
m . .
“it was pige to hear firsthand from someone who on what to expect best to support communication
is autisﬁo help better understand their
experience in navigating healthcare services but
also in everyday life” <o o At D 62« - @
Neurodivergent or Autistic - Leaming Disabilities

staff have access to
learning opportunities

notice boards are clutter free e ——
‘ - reasonable adjustments are

listed on practice websites



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 78



	Agenda
	6 Minutes
	7 Actions
	8 Forward Plan
	10 Health and Wellbeing Board Development
	Agenda item 3_Appendix 1_write up of development session

	11 Waiting times for ADHD and learning disability services
	Slide 1
	Slide 2: Content
	Slide 3: Background & Definitions
	Slide 4: Background & Definitions: Disability/ Identity
	Slide 5: Background & Definitions: Disability/ Identity
	Slide 6: Demographics & Prevalence  
	Slide 7: Background: Strategies & Legislation
	Slide 8: Key Issues  
	Slide 9: The Context for Children & Young People (0-18/25)
	Slide 10
	Slide 11: Guiding principles in relation to Children and Young People
	Slide 12: Glossary of Acronyms used in this Presentation
	Slide 13: Neuro-Affirmative Language and Key Principles of Assessment
	Slide 14: Our Approach to Inclusion – Developing early intervention practice in our settings
	Slide 15: Early Years - COLTALE Programme and Home Learning
	Slid

Minutes of the meeting


HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
Wednesday, 7 May 2025  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Health and Social Care Scrutiny Committee held at 

Committee Room 1 - 2nd Floor West Wing, Guildhall on Wednesday, 7 May 2025 at 
11.00 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
David Sales (Chairman) 
Deputy Christopher Boden (Deputy Chairman) 
Mercy Haggerty 
Ruby Sayed 
Steve Stevenson 
 

 
Officers: 
Simon Cribbens -  

Chris Lovitt - Deputy Direcor of Public Health 

Jayne Moore - Clerk 

Scott Myers -  

Kirstie Hilton -  

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
As the most senior Member, Deputy Christopher Boden took the Chair until the 
election of the Chair for the ensuing year. 
 
Apologies were received from Deborah Oliver who was unable to attend due to 
a clash with the City Bridge Foundation Board.  
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
Ruby Sayed declared that she is the appointed governor for the City of London 
on the East London NHS Foundation Trust. 
 

3. ORDER OF THE COURT  
The Committee received the Order of the Court setting out the Committee’s 
membership and terms of reference for the 2025-26 municipal year. 
 
A Member commented that it would be helpful for the statutory provisions 
referenced in the Terms of Reference to be clearly signposted. 
 

4. ELECTION OF CHAIR  
A single expression of interest being received, David Sales was duly elected to 
the post of Chair for the ensuing year. 
 



David Sales thanked his predecessor Deputy Christopher Boden for his 
dedication and contributions, and thanked Andrew Mayer and Michael Hudson 
for their hard work. 
 
The newly-elected Chair welcomed new Members Ruby Sayed and Mercy 
Haggerty.  
 

5. ELECTION OF DEPUTY CHAIR  
One expression of interest being received, Deputy Christopher Boden was duly 
elected Deputy Chair.  
 

6. MINUTES  
RESOLVED, That the minutes of the meeting of 29 January 2025 be approved 
as an accurate record of the proceedings.  
 

7. ACTIONS  
The Committee noted the report of the Clerk. 
 
On action 2, the Committee noted the following update: 
 
Imago (the carer support services provider commissioned by the City of London 
Corporation) has provided IAG training on these four areas: 

• Advocacy  

• Lasting power of Attorney  

• Carer identification schemes  

• Carers Rights 
 
There is some upcoming Carers Champion training for businesses starting in 
June 2025. 
 
 
 
 

8. FORWARD PLAN  
The Committee noted the Forward Plan. 
 
In response to a request for clarification on what determines the Forward Plan, 
the meeting heard that the plan is agreed between Members and Officer, taking 
into account inspection and evaluation timetable and input from Healthwatch. 
 
A Member asked that Primary Care for residents in the ward of Portsoken be 
added to the Forward Plan for scrutiny.  
 

9. SYSTEM CONTEXT AND THE ROLE OF THE COMMITTEE  
The Committee heard an update and summary on the systems and services, 
and the role of the Committee. 
 
The Committee noted these points: 
 

- The Committee’s role is primarily that of oversight and scrutiny; 



- The Committee’s responsibilities towards non-residents differs across various 
areas in line with relevant legislation;  

- An update on sexual health services is expected to be provided to the 
Committee within the next year; 

 
A Member sought clarification that the Committee’s responsibilities around 
mental health services and support were being properly scrutinised in respect 
of workers and residents.  The meeting heard that the East London NHS 
Foundation Trust provides certain City and Hackney services among other 
services that includes mental health service provision and that further 
information on mental health services (including prevention and treatment) is 
expected to be scrutinised at future meetings.   
 
A Member asked for further information on the challenges faced by City of 
London teams. The meeting noted that of the 9-11K residents of the City the 
population tended to be older, and varied greatly depending on the ward. 
Members also noted mixed levels of data reliability given the small numbers 
involved, noting also the disproportionately high demand on sexual health 
services, and the increased focus on suicide prevention due to the nature of the 
area.   Members also noted some tensions around devolved funding related to 
place-based funding relating to the City and Hackney place-based partnership.  
 
A Member asked for more information on the public health perspective around 
minority communities, including homeless people.  
 
A Member sought confirmation that information between the Committee and the 
Inner North East London Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee is 
shared. The meeting heard that there is some duplication but that the 
Committee takes a higher level view in general and agreed that updates be 
provided as a matter of course.  
 
Members acknowledged the high quality of the City’s adult social care 
provision. 
 

10. HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD DEVELOPMENT  
The Committee noted the report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services and the Director of Public Health setting out the proposed way forward 
for the City of London’s Health and Wellbeing Board development. 
 
Members commented on the merits of regular dialogue between the Chairs of 
the Committee and of the Health and Wellbeing Board to reduce the risk of 
duplication.  
 
Members noted the difficulty of meaningful data given the specific nature of the 
demands on health services in the City, and commented on the merits of 
ensuring that the right data was made available to ensure that the Committee 
and the Board were able to properly scrutinise the service provision, noting the 
potential for AI to support better data collection.  
 
The Committee approved the proposed way forward. 



 
11. WAITING TIMES FOR ADHD AND LEARNING DISABILITY SERVICES  

The Committee viewed the presentation on Neurodevelopmental Pathways for 
Autism and ADHD by members of the City and Hackney Place-based 
Partnership team. 
 
Members noted the significant strain on resources and the initiatives to improve 
access to healthcare, particularly for those with autism and ADHD. 
 
A Member commented on the apparent disparities in diagnosis around autism 
and SEND provision within the City area, commenting on the apparent paucity 
of data (including disparities in gender, age and ethnicity). The meeting heard 
that while there is more to do and progress is being made, work is ongoing 
particularly in the Tower Hamlets area (including an Autism Improvement 
Network that focusses on children and young people) towards a consistent offer 
across the area.  
 
The meeting heard that the data currently suggests that more women than men 
are being seen for autism (approx. 53-47) as adults, suggesting late diagnosis 
in the case of females attributable to a range of factors.  
 
The meeting heard that the significant financial constraints at all levels, 
including Integrated Care Boards, are such that priorities are an ongoing 
consideration. 
 
A Member commented that there is merit in lobbying for more funding, and 
asked for further information on the extent to which a more holistic approach is 
adopted. 
 
The meeting heard that a range of programmes are under way in schools to 
support neuro-diversity and educate the school environment to better 
understand needs and lead to more timely diagnosis and identification.  
  
 
 
 
  
 
 

12. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There was no other business. 
 

14. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That, under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 



that the involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.  
 

15. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
The Committee noted the proposed closure of the Leadenhall Sexual Health 
Clinic once the lease expires in November 2025, noting also that no alternative 
location is currently available. The meeting noted that the matter is to be 
discussed in greater detail at the Corporation’s Health and Wellbeing Board on 
09 May 2025 and that Members will have an opportunity to put forward their 
views on the matter. Members noted that more people are accessing sexual 
health services online, fewer people are accessing the clinic’s services, and 
other such clinics are available in the vicinity.  Members commented on the 
need to ensure that access to such services continues to be clearly available to 
all.      
 

16. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was no other business. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 1.00 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Jayne Moore 
 
 


